



ص.ب ١٦٨٩ عمان ١١١١٨ الأردن
هاتف: ٩٦٢ ٦٤٦٠ ٦٦٦٦
فاكس: ٩٦٢ ٦٤٦٠ ٦١١١

الرقم : ٥٥١٥ / ١/١/٣٠/٢/٤
التاريخ : ٢٠١٨ / ١١ / ٢٩

Jordan Securities Commission
Amman Stock Exchange

السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية
السادة بورصة عمان

Subject: Quarterly Report as of
30/9/2018

الموضوع : التقرير ربع السنوي كما هي في
2018/9/30

Attached the Quarterly Report of
Jordan Telecommunications Company
as of 30/9/2018.

مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية ربع
السنوية لشركة الاتصالات الاردنية كما هي
بتاريخ 2018/9/30.

Kindly accept our high appreciation and
respect,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،

Raslan Deiranieh

رسلان ديرانية

Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Chief Financial and Strategy Officer
Jordan Telecommunications Company

(Signature)

نائب الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة
المدير التنفيذي للمالية والاستراتيجية
شركة الاتصالات الاردنية

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديسوان
٢٩ تموز ٢٠١٨
4877
الرقم المتسلسل:
31206
رقم الملف:
611
الجهة المختصة:

(Signature)

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية

شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة الاتصالات الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة وشركاتها التابعة "المجموعة" كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). ان مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناءً على مراجعتنا لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرنست ويونغ/ الأردن

إرنست ويونغ
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الأردن
بشر إبراهيم بكر
ترخيص رقم ٥٩٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	إيضاحات	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)		
			الموجودات
٢٢٠,١٤٤,٩٠٠	٢٣١,٨٦٠,٧٢٢	٤	ممتلكات ومعدات
٢٦٧,٥٩٠,٠٥١	٢٥٠,٩٣٨,٤٤٢	٥	موجودات غير ملموسة
-	٢,٢٢٥,٤٣٤		موجودات عقود العملاء
٥,٠٦٥,٨٣٩	٣,٧٩٨,٤٧٣	٧	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٤٩٢,٨٠٠,٧٩٠	٤٨٨,٨٢٣,٠٧١		
			موجودات متداولة
٤,٧٦٥,٤٤٠	٥,٢٣٦,١٢٠		مخزون
٧٨,٢٢٠,٧٦٢	٩٧,٨٨٤,٢١٠		ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
٦,٥٢١,٠٠٩	٧,٨٢٤,٤٢٩		مبالغ مستحقة من مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات
-	١,٢٠٠,٤١٨		موجودات عقود العملاء
٧٠,٦٣٨,٤٤٥	٢١,٣٢٨,٧٤٧		نقد وودائع قصيرة الأجل
١٦٠,١٤٥,٦٥٦	١٣٣,٤٧٣,٩٢٤		
٦٥٢,٩٤٦,٤٤٦	٦٢٢,٢٩٦,٩٩٥		
			مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٩	رأس المال المدفوع
٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠		إحتياطي إجباري
٢٤,٢٤٤,٢٢١	١٩,٢٠٩,٨١١		أرباح مدورة
٢٧٤,٢٤٤,٢٢١	٢٦٩,٢٠٩,٨١١		مجموع حقوق الملكية
			مطلوبات غير متداولة
٩٠,٣٢٤,٢٨٧	٤٢,١٦٩,٠٥٢	٨	مطلوبات رخصة حزم الترددات
٢٥,٦٤٨,٣٢٢	٢٥,٣٧٣,٠٢٣		قروض طويلة الأجل
٣٨٧,٣٣٦	٣١٠,٢٧٢		تعويض نهاية الخدمة
١١٦,٣٥٩,٩٤٥	٦٧,٨٥٢,٣٤٧		
			مطلوبات متداولة
١٨٧,٧٥٤,٧٧١	١٧٢,١٢٠,٤٩٠		ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
٢٨,٢٣٩,٢١٩	٢٧,٥٥٢,٤٤٥		مبالغ مستحقة إلى مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات
-	٥٠,٩٥١,٨٨١	٨	مطلوبات رخصة حزم الترددات - قصيرة الأجل
٤,١٠٢,٨٩٦	٤,٤٣٨,٩٠٧		الجزء المتداول من القروض طويلة الأجل
١٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٣,١٦٤,٢٨٥		تمويل المراجعة
٢٩,٦٦٩,١٩٥	٢٦,٩٣٩,٥٥٦	١٠	بنوك دائنة
٧٦,١٩٩	٦٧,٢٧٣		تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٢٦٢,٣٤٢,٢٨٠	٢٨٥,٢٣٤,٨٣٧		
٣٧٨,٧٠٢,٢٢٥	٣٥٣,٠٨٧,١٨٤		مجموع المطلوبات
٦٥٢,٩٤٦,٤٤٦	٦٢٢,٢٩٦,٩٩٥		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة
للتلاثة وللستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

إيضاحات	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول	
	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
	(غير مدققة)			
٣	صافي الإيرادات	٨١,٠٥١,٢٠٥	٨٣,٨٠٥,٧٥٠	٢٤٧,٩١١,١٦٢
	تكلفة الخدمات	(٣٧,٥٢٠,٢٧٣)	(٤٠,٢٩٨,٨٤٤)	(١١٧,٠١٠,٧٧٠)
	الربح الإجمالي	٤٣,٥٣٠,٩٣٢	٤٣,٥٠٦,٩٠٦	١٣٠,٩٠٠,٣٩٢
	مصاريف إدارية	(٤,٨٧٥,٢٣٥)	(٥,٧٠٥,٨٢٣)	(١٦,٨٦٢,٥٥٦)
	مصاريف بيعيه وتسويقية	(٩,٥١٣,٣٤٥)	(١٠,١٠١,٩٧٠)	(٣٠,٧٥٠,٢٥٩)
	حصة الحكومة من الإيرادات	(١,٩٣٩,٥٤١)	(١,٧٢٣,٥٦٧)	(٥,١٥٢,٥٧٤)
	مصاريف اتفاقية دعم الأعمال ورسوم			
	العلامة التجارية	(١,٧٨٧,٩٣٨)	(١,٨٤٤,٨٨٥)	(٥,٣٤٣,١٠٤)
	استهلاكات الممتلكات والمعدات	(١٠,٩٨٥,٩٢٠)	(١٠,٩٩٠,٠٩٧)	(٣١,٩٥٢,١٣٥)
	إطفاءات الموجودات غير الملموسة	(٦,٠٠١,٧٢٢)	(٥,٣٥٤,٥٥٥)	(١٦,٠٨٥,٧٦٨)
	الربح التشغيلي	٨,٤٢٧,٢٣١	٧,٧٨٦,٠٠٩	٢٤,٧٥٣,٩٩٦
	صافي فروقات العملات الأجنبية	١٧,٩٧٠	(٦٣٤,٤٤٣)	(١,٠٤٥,٠٠٨)
	تكاليف التمويل	(٩٦٦,٢٠٢)	(٤١٩,٠٤٣)	(١,٢٠٣,٨١٩)
٨	تكاليف تمويل رخصة حزم الترددات	(٩٣٢,٢١٥)	(٩٣٢,٢١٥)	(٢,٧٩٦,٦٤٦)
	دخل التمويل	١١٥,٨٧٩	٢٣٨,٩١٩	٦٦٠,٨٢١
٤	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات	١٨,٢٩٣	٣,٤٦٧,٨٦٩	٥,٣٧٤,٢٥٢
	الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل	٦,٦٨٠,٩٥٦	٩,٥٠٧,٠٩٦	٢٥,٧٤٣,٥٩٦
٧	ضريبة الدخل	(١,٧٣٢,٣٢٢)	(١,٩٠٤,٤٦٣)	(٥,٥٧٥,١٧٤)
	الربح للفترة	٤,٩٤٨,٦٣٤	٧,٦٠٢,٦٣٣	٢٠,١٦٨,٤٢٢
	يضاف: الدخل الشامل الاخر	-	-	-
	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة	٤,٩٤٨,٦٣٤	٧,٦٠٢,٦٣٣	٢٠,١٦٨,٤٢٢
١٣	الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة	٠,٠٢٦	٠,٠٤١	٠,١٠٨
				٠,٠٨٨

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
 شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
 قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة
 للفترة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

حقوق ملكية حملة الأسهم				
	احتياطي إجباري	رأس المال المدفوع		
المجموع	أرباح مدوّرة			
دينار	دينار	دينار		
٢٧٤,٢٤٤,٢٢١	٢٤,٢٤٤,٢٢١	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
٢,٣٨٥,٥٣٠	٢,٣٨٥,٥٣٠	-	-	أثر تطبيق معيار ١٥ (إيضاح ٢,٢)
(٢٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	أرباح موزعة (إيضاح ١٢)
١٦,٥٨٠,٠٦٠	١٦,٥٨٠,٠٦٠	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
٢٦٩,٢٠٩,٨١١	١٩,٢٠٩,٨١١	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدقق)
٢٦٨,٢١٣,٩٤١	١٨,٢١٣,٩٤١	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧
(١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	(١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	أرباح موزعة (إيضاح ١٢)
٢٠,١٦٨,٤٢٢	٢٠,١٦٨,٤٢٢	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
٢٧٠,٣٨٢,٣٦٣	٢٠,٣٨٢,٣٦٣	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (غير مدقق)

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول		ايضاحات
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
٢٥,٧٤٣,٥٩٦	٢١,٨٢٦,٩٧٨	الأنشطة التشغيلية
		الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل
		تعديلات -
١,٢٠٣,٨١٩	٢,٨٦٤,١٤٤	تكاليف التمويل
٢,٧٩٦,٦٤٦	٢,٧٩٦,٦٤٦	٨ تكاليف تمويل رخصة حزم الترددات
(٦٦٠,٨٢١)	(٤٩١,٤٥٨)	دخل التمويل
٢٩٣,٠٥٨	٢٤٢,٠٦٩	مخصص الذمم المشكوك في تحصيلها
٣١,٩٥٢,١٣٥	٣١,٦٤١,٨١٥	استهلاكات الممتلكات والمعدات
-	(١,٠٤٠,٣٢٣)	موجودات عقود العملاء
١٦,٠٨٥,٧٦٨	١٦,٣١٦,٣٧١	إطفاء الموجودات غير الملموسة
١٦٩,٧٦٢	٧٧,٠٠٨	تعويض نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
(٥,٣٧٤,٢٥٢)	(٢,٨٠٧,٨٦٨)	٤ أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٣٩٦,٣٩٢	(٢٥,٣٣٦)	صافي فروقات عملات أجنبية
		تغيرات رأس المال العامل:
١٠٧,٣٠٥	(٤٧٠,٦٨٠)	مخزون
(١٥,١٣٤,٥٩٣)	(١٦,٨٩١,٦٧٧)	ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٣,٨٣٦,٦٨٧)	(١,٣٠٣,٤٢٠)	مبالغ مستحقة من مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات
(٧,١٩٣,٤٩٥)	(١٢,٨٩٥,١٦٥)	ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
(٩,٣١٣,٨٤٨)	(٦٨٦,٧٧٤)	مبالغ مستحقة الى مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات
(١٨٩,٦٦٤)	(١٦٢,٩٩٨)	تعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوع للموظفين
(٣,٧١٥,٠٣٨)	(٧,٠٢٦,٤٣٦)	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
٣٣,٣٣٠,٠٨٣	٣١,٩٦٢,٨٩٦	صافي النقد من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٤٤,٠٥٧,١٥٣)	(٤٣,٦١١,٧٩٤)	٤ شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
(٥٦٠,١٤٣)	(١,٨١٧,٤٢٣)	شراء موجودات غير الملموسة
٥,٨٧٣,٥٢٩	٦٢,٠٢٥	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٦١١,١٣٧	٤٧٧,٦١٨	دخل التمويل المقبوض
(٣٨,١٣٢,٦٣٠)	(٤٤,٨٨٩,٥٧٤)	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		الأنشطة التمويلية
-	٢,٣٠٠,٠٠٠	المتحصل من قروض طويلة الأجل
(٢١٥,٩٣٠)	(١١,٥٤٩,٦٦٧)	تسديدات تمويل مرابحة وقروض طويلة الأجل
(٢١٦,٢٧٦)	(٨١,٧٧٧)	تخفيض رأس المال
(١,٢٠٣,٨١٩)	(٢,٨٦٤,١٤٤)	تكاليف تمويل مدفوعة
(١٦,٦٧١,٣٣٦)	(٢١,٤٥٧,٧٩٣)	أرباح موزعة مدفوعة
(١٨,٣٠٧,٣٦١)	(٣٣,٦٥٣,٣٨١)	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية
(٢٣,١٠٩,٩٠٨)	(٤٦,٥٨٠,٠٥٩)	صافي النقص في النقد وما في حكمه
٣٥,٩٠٩,٢٦٦	٤٠,٩٦٩,٢٥٠	النقد وما في حكمه كما في أول كانون الثاني
١٢,٧٩٩,٣٥٨	(٥,٦١٠,٨٠٩)	١٠ النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣٠ ايلول

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

١- معلومات عامة

سجلت شركة الاتصالات الأردنية كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة بتاريخ ٨ تشرين الأول ١٩٩٦، حصلت الشركة على امتياز استخدام العلامة التجارية اورانج في عام ٢٠٠٧.

وافقت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٠ كانون الأول ٢٠١٥ على تخفيض رأسمال الشركة المصرح به والمدفوع بنسبة ٢٥٪ ليصبح ١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم، قيمة السهم الاسمية دينار اردني واحد. حصلت الشركة على موافقة وزارة الصناعة والتجارة على تخفيض رأسمال بتاريخ ٦ نيسان ٢٠١٦ كما حصلت الشركة على موافقة هيئة الأوراق المالية الأردنية بتاريخ ٢١ نيسان ٢٠١٦.

تم اقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لشركة الاتصالات الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ بقرار من مجلس الإدارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٤ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨.

إن الأنشطة الرئيسية لشركة الاتصالات الأردنية وشركاتها التابعة تتضمن تقديم العديد من خدمات الاتصالات، الإنترنت، نقل البيانات. إن الخدمات المقدمة تتضمن خدمات خطوط الهواتف الثابتة، خدمات خطوط الهواتف المتنقلة المدفوعة مقدماً و المدفوعة لاحقاً بالإضافة الى خدمات الانترنت (ADSL) و الفايبر. ان تفاصيل الاهداف الاساسية للشركة وشركاتها التابعة مبينة في ايضاح رقم (٣).

٢-١ أسس الإعداد

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية) .

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

٢-٢ التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧، باستثناء أن المجموعة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) الادوات المالية

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٩ (الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس) اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ لجميع الجوانب المحاسبية الثلاثة المتعلقة بالأدوات المالية: التصنيف والقياس والتدني في القيمة ومحاسبة التحوط.

قامت المجموعة بتطبيق المرحلة الأولى من معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ الصادر عام ٢٠٠٩. وكان التطبيق المبدئي للمرحلة الأولى من المعيار في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١١. قامت المجموعة بتطبيق المعيار بأثر رجعي وبما يتماشى مع معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ الادوات المالية، ولم تقم المجموعة بتعديل ارقام المقارنة.

٢-٢ التغيير في السياسات المحاسبية - تنمية

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) الأدوات المالية - تنمية

استبدل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ (الأدوات المالية) نموذج الخسارة الائتمانية المتكبدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٩ (الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس). وتضمن نموذجاً شاملاً لآلية الاعتراف وتسجيل الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة وأطار محاسبة التحوط، ومتطلبات التصنيف والقياس.

التدني في القيمة

نتج عن تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) (الأدوات المالية) تغيير المعالجة المحاسبية لتدني قيمة الموجودات المالية للمجموعة من خلال استبدال المعالجة المحاسبية بنموذج الخسائر الائتمانية المتكبدة بنموذج الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة.

قامت المجموعة بتطبيق الطريقة المبسطة من المعيار لتسجيل الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على جميع أدوات الدين، وحساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على كامل عمر أدوات الدين. قامت المجموعة بأعداد دراسة تستند إلى الخبرة التاريخية للخسارة الائتمانية مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار العوامل المستقبلية الخاصة بالمدينين والبيئة الاقتصادية.

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) بدلاً من المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١١) عقود الإنشاءات ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي (١٨) الإيرادات والتفسيرات ذات الصلة وينطبق على جميع إيرادات عقود العملاء، ما لم تكن هذه العقود في نطاق المعايير الأخرى. يحدد المعيار الجديد نموذجاً من خمس خطوات للاعتراف بالإيرادات الناتجة عن العقود مع العملاء. بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) يتم الاعتراف بالإيرادات بقيمة تمثل المبلغ الذي تتوقع المنشأة أن تحققه مقابل نقل البضاعة أو تقديم الخدمات إلى العميل.

يتطلب المعيار من الشركات استخدام التقديرات، مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات الصلة عند تطبيق خطوات الاعتراف بالإيرادات. كما يحدد المعيار المعالجة المحاسبية المتعلقة بالتكاليف الإضافية للحصول على العقد والتكاليف المباشرة المرتبطة بتنفيذ العقد.

قامت المجموعة بتطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) بطريقة التطبيق المعدل بأثر رجعي. نتج عن تطبيق تعديلات التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة تعديل على الأرباح المدورة بمبلغ ٢,٣٨٥,٥٣٠ دينار (إن أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي (١٥) على السياسة المحاسبية للاعتراف بالإيراد كما يلي:

تقديم الخدمات:

بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥)، ستستمر المجموعة بالاعتراف بالإيرادات من الخدمات مع مرور الوقت وحسب الاتجاز بطريقة مشابهة للسياسة المحاسبية السابقة، وذلك أن العميل يقوم باستلام واستخدام الميزات والخدمات المقدمة من قبل المجموعة في نفس الوقت. سيستمر الاعتراف بإيرادات بيع المعدات عند نقطة معينة من الزمن عند تسليم المعدات.

٢-٢ التغيير في السياسات المحاسبية - تنمية

معياري التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء - تنمية

الاعتبارات المتعلقة بعلاقات الموكل والوكيل:

من حين إلى آخر، تقوم المجموعة بتوقيع عقود مع العملاء لشراء معدات من موردين خارجيين بالنيابة عنهم. حيث تقوم المجموعة بمهام الشراء ضمن هذه العقود (مثل اختيار الموردين المناسبين وإدارة عمليات الطلب وتوصيل البضائع المستوردة). ان المجموعة غير مسؤولة بشكل رئيسي عن توفير البضائع المطلوبة في هذا النوع من العقود. ان المجموعة غير معرضة للمخاطر المتعلقة بالبضائع سواء قبل أو بعد التسليم للعميل، حيث تقوم المجموعة بشراء البضائع بناء على طلب العميل ويتم التسليم مباشرة من المورد إلى العميل. كما أنه لا توجد لدى المجموعة صلاحية التعديل على العقد الأساسي للبضائع.

يمثل المبلغ المستحق للمجموعة الفرق بين أعلى سعر شراء حسب عرض العميل والسعر النهائي المتفاوض عليه مع المورد الخارجي ضمن هذه العقود. تتحمل المجموعة مخاطر الائتمان المتعلقة بهذه العمليات حيث تلتزم المجموعة بسداد ذمم الموردين حتى في حال تخلف العميل عن السداد.

قبل تطبيق معياري التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) وحيث كانت المجموعة معرضة لمخاطر الائتمان، ترى المجموعة انها معرضة لانتقال المخاطر والعائد الناتجة من عمليات البيع مع عملائها والتي تتحمل مسؤوليتها بالكامل. عند تطبيق معياري التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥)، تعتبر المجموعة وسيط بين الطرفين عند تنفيذ هذه العقود، حيث لا تمتلك الصلاحية لاستخدام هذه البضائع أو الاستفادة منها، مما يعني انها لا تمتلك السيطرة عليها قبل ان تنتقل إلى العملاء. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، ترى المجموعة ان خدماتها المتعلقة بشراء البضائع من الموردين الخارجيين تنتهي عند استلام العميل للبضائع حيث تعتبر هذه المرحلة التي تقدم فيها الخدمة للعميل بالكامل.

تعديلات أخرى:

إضافة إلى التعديلات المذكورة أعلاه عند تطبيق معياري التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥)، فإن البنود الأخرى من البيانات الرئيسية في القوائم المالية كالموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة والموجودات المتوفرة للبيع والتزاماتها والأرباح والخسائر بعد ضريبة الدخل للسنة من العمليات المتوقعة والاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة وكذلك حصة الشركة من أرباح شركات حليفة ومصروف ضريبة الدخل والأرباح المدورة، سوف يتم تعديلها حسب الضرورة. سيتم أيضاً تعديل أثر فروقات العملة الناتجة من العمليات الاجنبية.

ان تأثير تطبيق المعيار الدولي رقم (١٥) هو كما يلي:

بلغ التأثير في حقوق الملكية ٢,٣٨٥,٥٣٠ دينار كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨.

التعديلات	
دينار	
٢,٣٨٥,٥٣٠	الموجودات
٢,٣٨٥,٥٣٠	عقود العملاء
٢,٣٨٥,٥٣٠	مجموع الموجودات
٢,٣٨٥,٥٣٠	صافي التأثير في حقوق الملكية
٢,٣٨٥,٥٣٠	الأرباح المدورة

٢-٢ التغيير في السياسات المحاسبية - تمة

تفسير رقم (٢٢) - لجنة تفسيرات معايير التقارير المالية الدولية - المعاملات بالعملات الأجنبية والدفعات المقدمة يوضح هذا التفسير أنه عند تحديد سعر الصرف السائد الذي سيستخدم عند الاعتراف الاولي المتعلق بأصل أو مصروف أو دخل (أو جزء منه) أو عند إلغاء الاعتراف بأصل أو التزام غير نقدي متعلق بدفعات مقدمة، فإن تاريخ المعاملة هو التاريخ الذي تقوم فيه المنشأة بالاعتراف الاولي بالأصل أو الالتزام غير النقدي الذي نشأت عنه تلك الدفعات المقدمة. في حالة وجود عدة دفعات مقدمة، فإن المجموعة تحدد تاريخ لكل معاملة دفعات مقدمة .

لم ينتج أي اثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٤٠) - تحويلات الاستثمارات العقارية توضح هذه التعديلات متى يجب على المجموعة تحويل (إعادة تصنيف) العقارات بما فيها العقارات تحت التنفيذ أو التطوير إلى أو من بند الاستثمارات العقارية. تنص التعديلات ان التغيير في استخدام العقار يحدث عند توفر متطلبات تعريف الاستثمارات العقارية (أو في حال لم تعد متطلبات التعريف متوفرة) ويكون هناك دليل على التغيير في الاستخدام. إن مجرد التغيير في نية الإدارة لاستخدام العقار لا يمثل دليل على التغيير في الاستخدام.

لم ينتج أي اثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية رقم (٢) - تصنيف وقياس معاملات الدفع على أساس الأسهم قام مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية بإصدار تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية رقم (٢) - الدفع على أساس الأسهم - بحيث تشمل هذه التعديلات ثلاثة أمور رئيسية: تأثير شروط الاستحقاق على قياس المعاملة الدفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل النقد، وتصنيف معاملة الدفع على أساس الأسهم مع خيار التسوية مقابل التزامات الضريبة ومحاسبة التعديلات على أحكام وشروط معاملة الدفع على أساس الأسهم التي تغير تصنيفها من معاملة دفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل النقد إلى معاملة دفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل أدوات حقوق الملكية. عند تطبيق التعديلات لا يجب على المجموعة تعديل الفترات السابقة ، ولكن يسمح بتطبيقها باثر رجعي إذا تم تطبيق جميع التعديلات الثلاثة والأمور الأخرى. لم ينتج أي اثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمار في شركات الحليفة و مشاريع مشتركة - قياس الاستثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح والخسائر

توضح هذه التعديلات انه اذا كانت المنشأة مشروع او شركة يمكن لها عند الاعتراف المبني بالاستثمار بقياس الاستثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح و الخسائر .اذا كانت المنشأة ليست منشأة استثمارية ولها حصة في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك والتي بدورها هي منشأة استثمارية يمكن للمنشأة عند تطبيق طريقة حقوق الملكية إبقاء القيمة العادلة المطبقة من قبل الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك (التي بدورها هي منشأة استثمارية) على الحصة في الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك للشركة التابعة .يتم الاختيار لكل استثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك كل على حدى في اخر تاريخ عند : أ .الاعتراف المبني بالاستثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك ب. الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك يصبح منشأة استثمارية ت. الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك للمنشأة الاستثمارية يصبح الشركة الأم.

لم ينتج أي اثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

٣-٢ أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية لشركة الاتصالات الأردنية وجميع الشركات التابعة لها والمملوكة بالكامل وهي: شركة البتراء الأردنية للاتصالات المتنقلة والشركة الأردنية لخدمات نقل البيانات، و ٥١٪ من الشركة الأبعاد لبناء وتطوير البيانات رقمياً (أي- دايمنشن) (الحصة المتبقية والبالغة نسبتها ٤٩٪ مملوكة من شركة البتراء الأردنية للاتصالات المتنقلة). تتحقق السيطرة عندما تحصل المجموعة بالكامل، أو أن يكون لها حصة، على العوائد المتغيرة نتيجة سيطرتها على الشركة التابعة ولها القدرة على التأثير على تلك العوائد نتيجة سيطرتها على الشركة التابعة.

تتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للمجموعة حقوق في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها ولديها القدرة على التأثير على هذه العوائد من خلال قدرتها على السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها. وتتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها فقط عند تحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة المجموعة على الشركة المستثمر بها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر بها).
- تعرض المجموعة أو حقوقها في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها.
- القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها والتأثير على عوائدها.

عندما تمتلك المجموعة أقل من أغلبية حقوق التصويت أو ما شابهها في الشركة المستثمر فيها، تقوم المجموعة بأخذ جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات العلاقة بعين الاعتبار لتحديد فيما إذا كانت تمتلك سيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ويتضمن ذلك:

- الترتيبات التعاقدية مع حملة حقوق تصويت الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
- الحقوق الناتجة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت الحالية وحقوق التصويت المحتملة للمجموعة.

تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم فيما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر فيها وفي حال وجود ظروف أو حقائق تدل على التغير في أحد أو أكثر من عنصر من عناصر السيطرة الثلاثة.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى توقف هذه السيطرة. يتم توحيد إيرادات ومصاريف الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل الموحدة من تاريخ سيطرة المجموعة على الشركات التابعة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

يتم تحميل الأرباح والخسائر وكل بند من بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى على حقوق حملة الأسهم في الشركة الأم وحقوق غير المسيطرين حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين. وإذا اقتضت الحاجة، يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتماشى سياساتها المحاسبية مع السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة. يتم استبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق الملكية والإيرادات والمصروفات والأرباح والخسائر المتعلقة بالمعاملات فيما بين المجموعة والشركات التابعة.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغير نسبة الملكية في الشركة التابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- إلغاء الاعتراف بموجودات (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة
- إلغاء الاعتراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين
- إلغاء الاعتراف باحتياطي ترجمة العملات الأجنبية
- الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة
- الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحفوظ به في الشركة التابعة
- الاعتراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة
- إعادة تصنيف حصة الشركة التي تم تسجيلها سابقاً في بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى إلى الأرباح والخسائر

المساهمون الذين لديهم تأثير جوهري على المجموعة

تملك كل من شركة الاستثمار المشترك، والمؤسسة العامة للضمان الاجتماعي وشركة نور للاستثمارات المالية ما نسبته ٥١٪ و ٢٨,٩٪ و ١٠٪ على التوالي من أسهم المجموعة.

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

٣- القطاعات التشغيلية

تم تحديد أسلوب عرض القطاعات الرئيسية بحيث يكون على أساس القطاعات التشغيلية وذلك بناءً على أن المخاطر والمنافع المتعلقة بالمجموعة تتأثر بشكل جوهري بالاختلافات في المنتجات والخدمات المقدمة من قبل تلك القطاعات.

قطاع خطوط الهواتف الثابتة - يقوم هذا القطاع بتشغيل وتطوير وصيانة شبكات الاتصالات الثابتة.

قطاع الهواتف المتنقلة - يقوم هذا القطاع بتشغيل وإدارة شبكة اتصالات متنقلة في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

قطاع خدمات البيانات - يقوم هذا القطاع بتزويد وتجهيز وتركيب وصيانة وسائل الاتصالات الهندسية والتشغيلية لتزويد العملاء بخدمات نقل البيانات وخدمات استخدام الإنترنت ومساعدة الشركات لتكون أكثر كفاءة في طريقة إدارة أعمالها عبر الإنترنت.

تقوم إدارة المجموعة بمتابعة النتائج التشغيلية للقطاعات التشغيلية لاتخاذ القرارات ولتقييم أداء القطاعات المعتمد على الأرباح أو الخسائر التشغيلية.

إن الجداول التالية تمثل معلومات عن إيرادات وأرباح وموجودات ومطلوبات هذه القطاعات للثلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ و٢٠١٧.

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	خطوط الهواتف الثابتة	الهواتف المتنقلة	خدمات البيانات	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
صافي الإيرادات	٢٨,٣٩٧,٩٤١	٤٢,٤٤٨,٩٣٧	١٠,٢٠٤,٣٢٧	٨١,٠٥١,٢٠٥
صافي الإيرادات لأطراف خارجية	١٠,٦٥٧,٧٠٦	١,٦٠٤,٢٢٠	٩,٦٠٥	١٢,٢٧١,٥٣١
صافي الإيرادات الداخلية بين القطاعات	٣٩,٠٥٥,٦٤٧	٤٤,٠٥٣,١٥٧	١٠,٢١٣,٩٣٢	٩٣,٣٢٢,٧٣٦
نتائج القطاع				
الربح من العمليات قبل الاستهلاكات والاطفاءات	(٧٤٣,٩٢٦)	١٧,٥١٩,٢٤٧	٨,٦٥٧,٨٤٥	٢٥,٤٣٣,١٦٦
وتكاليف التمويل والضريبة				
استهلاكات واطفاءات				(١٦,٩٨٧,٦٤٢)
صافي فروقات العملات الأجنبية				١٧,٩٧٠
تكاليف التمويل				(٩٦٦,٢٠٢)
إيراد فوائد				١١٥,٨٧٩
تكاليف تمويل رخص اتصالات				(٩٣٢,٢١٥)
الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل				٦,٦٨٠,٩٥٦
مصروف ضريبة الدخل				(١,٧٣٢,٣٢٢)
مجموع الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة				٤,٩٤٨,٦٣٤

الموجودات والمطلوبات

موجودات القطاع	١٧٠,٢٧٠,٢٠٣	٤٠٣,٦٦٥,٦٢٦	٤٨,٣٦١,١٦٦	٦٢٢,٢٩٦,٩٩٥
مطلوبات القطاع	١٣٤,٤١٩,٣٢٠	٢١٠,٨٨١,٢٤١	٧,٧٨٦,٦٢٣	٣٥٣,٠٨٧,١٨٤

معلومات القطاع الأخرى

الممتلكات والمعدات	١٢٢,٥٤٢,٥٠٥	١٠٠,٩٧٥,٩١٦	٨,٣٤٢,٣٠١	٢٣١,٨٦٠,٧٢٢
موجودات غير ملموسة	١٣,٧٨٥,٦٢١	٢٣٣,٢٥٨,٧٥٤	٣,٨٩٤,٠٦٧	٢٥٠,٩٣٨,٤٤٢

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

٣- القطاعات التشغيلية - تنمة

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	خطوط الهواتف الثابتة دينار	الهواتف المتنقلة دينار	خدمات البيانات دينار	المجموع دينار
صافي الإيرادات	٣٢,٣٧٧,٥٩٤	٣٩,٢٣١,٦٣٣	١٢,١٩٦,٥٢٣	٨٣,٨٠٥,٧٥٠
صافي الإيرادات لأطراف خارجية	١٢,٤٨٦,٢٣١	١,٨١٨,٦٤٨	٩,٧٩٧	١٤,٣١٤,٦٧٦
صافي الإيرادات الداخلية بين القطاعات	٤٤,٨٦٣,٨٢٥	٤١,٠٥٠,٢٨١	١٢,٢٠٦,٣٢٠	٩٨,١٢٠,٤٢٦
نتائج القطاع	٢,١٥٩,٦١٧	١٤,٨١١,٧٨٣	١٠,٦٢٧,١٣٠	٢٧,٥٩٨,٥٣٠
الربح من العمليات قبل الاستهلاكات والاطفاءات وتكاليف التمويل والضريبة				(١٦,٣٤٤,٦٥٢)
استهلاكات واطفاءات				(٦٣٤,٤٤٣)
صافي فروقات العملات الأجنبية				(٤١٩,٠٤٣)
تكاليف التمويل				٢٣٨,٩١٩
إيراد فوائد				(٩٣٢,٢١٥)
تكاليف تمويل رخص اتصالات				٩,٥٠٧,٠٩٦
الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل				(١,٩٠٤,٤٦٣)
مصرف ضريبة الدخل				٧,٦٠٢,٦٣٣
مجموع الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة				

الموجودات والمطلوبات كما في ٣١ كانون الأول
٢٠١٧

موجودات القطاع	١٧٣,٦٥٩,٨٢١	٤١٦,٨١٨,٢٦٦	٦٢,٤٦٨,٣٥٩	٦٥٢,٩٤٦,٤٤٦
مطلوبات القطاع	١٣٦,٤٤٣,٧٦٩	٢٣٠,٥٨٢,٨٤٩	١١,٦٧٥,٦٠٧	٣٧٨,٧٠٢,٢٢٥

معلومات القطاع الأخرى كما في ٣١ كانون الأول
٢٠١٧

الممتلكات والمعدات	١١٢,٠٥٦,٦٩٣	١٠٠,٤٠٢,١٢٥	٧,٦٨٦,٠٨٢	٢٢٠,١٤٤,٩٠٠
موجودات غير ملموسة	١٤,٦١٤,٤٢٤	٢٤٨,٥٩٤,١٣٦	٤,٣٨١,٤٩١	٢٦٧,٥٩٠,٠٥١

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

٣- القطاعات التشغيلية - تتمة

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨	خطوط الهاتف الثابتة	الهواتف المتحركة	خدمات البيانات	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
صافي الإيرادات	٨٧,٩٢٤,٥٨١	١٢٢,٠٥١,٥٦٣	٣٢,١٠٥,٦٠٥	٢٤٢,٠٨١,٧٤٩
صافي الإيرادات لأطراف خارجية	٣٣,٢٩١,٥٧٥	٤,٥٦٤,٥٢٢	٢٨,٩٠٠	٣٧,٨٨٤,٩٩٧
صافي الإيرادات الداخلية بين القطاعات	١٢١,٢١٦,١٥٦	١٢٦,٦١٦,٠٨٥	٣٢,١٣٤,٥٠٥	٢٧٩,٩٦٦,٧٤٦
نتائج القطاع				
الربح من العمليات قبل الاستهلاكات والاطفاءات وتكاليف التمويل والضريبة	(٣,٧٢٩,٤٢٢)	٥١,١٦٩,٥٢١	٢٧,٥٢٢,٧٢٢	٧٤,٩٦٢,٨٢١
استهلاكات واطفاءات				(٤٧,٩٥٨,١٨٦)
صافي فروقات العملات الأجنبية				(٨,٣٢٥)
تكاليف التمويل				(٢,٨٦٤,١٤٤)
إيراد فوائد				٤٩١,٤٥٨
تكاليف تمويل رخص اتصالات				(٢,٧٩٦,٦٤٦)
الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل				٢١,٨٢٦,٩٧٨
مصروف ضريبة الدخل				(٥,٢٤٦,٩١٨)
مجموع الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة				١٦,٥٨٠,٠٦٠
الموجودات والمطلوبات				
موجودات القطاع	١٧٠,٢٧٠,٢٠٣	٤٠٣,٦٦٥,٦٢٦	٤٨,٣٦١,١٦٦	٦٢٢,٢٩٦,٩٩٥
مطلوبات القطاع	١٣٤,٤١٩,٣٢٠	٢١٠,٨٨١,٢٤١	٧,٧٨٦,٦٢٣	٣٥٣,٠٨٧,١٨٤
معلومات القطاع الأخرى				
الممتلكات والمعدات	١٢٢,٥٤٢,٥٠٥	١٠٠,٩٧٥,٩١٦	٨,٣٤٢,٣٠١	٢٣١,٨٦٠,٧٢٢
موجودات غير ملموسة	١٣,٧٨٥,٦٢١	٢٣٣,٢٥٨,٧٥٤	٣,٨٩٤,٠٦٧	٢٥٠,٩٣٨,٤٤٢

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

٣- القطاعات التشغيلية - تنمة

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧

صافي الإيرادات

صافي الإيرادات لأطراف خارجية
صافي الإيرادات الداخلية بين القطاعات

خطوط الهاتف الثابتة	الهواتف المتحركة	خدمات البيانات	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٩٧,٩٥٨,٨٣٠	١١١,٩٨٠,٧٥٥	٣٧,٩٧١,٥٧٧	٢٤٧,٩١١,١٦٢
٣٤,٧٣٥,٧١٣	٥,٤٩٦,٧٧٥	٢٩,٥٢٤	٤٠,٢٦٢,٠١٢
١٣٢,٦٩٤,٥٤٣	١١٧,٤٧٧,٥٣٠	٣٨,٠٠١,١٠١	٢٨٨,١٧٣,١٧٤

نتائج القطاع

الربح من العمليات قبل الاستهلاكات والاطفاءات وتكاليف
التمويل والضريبة

استهلاكات واطفاءات
صافي فروقات العملات الأجنبية
تكاليف التمويل
إيراد فوائد
تكاليف تمويل رخص اتصالات

الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل

مصرف ضريبة الدخل

مجموع الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة

خطوط الهاتف الثابتة	الهواتف المتحركة	خدمات البيانات	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١,٩٢٦,٧١٦	٤٢,٨٧٠,٦٠٣	٣٣,٣٦٨,٨٣٢	٧٨,١٦٦,١٥١
(٤٨,٠٣٧,٩٠٣)	(١,٠٤٥,٠٠٨)	(١,٢٠٣,٨١٩)	(٤٨,٠٣٧,٩٠٣)
(١,٢٠٣,٨١٩)	٦٦٠,٨٢١	(٢,٧٩٦,٦٤٦)	(١,٢٠٣,٨١٩)
٢٥,٧٤٣,٥٩٦	(٥,٥٧٥,١٧٤)		٢٥,٧٤٣,٥٩٦
			(٥,٥٧٥,١٧٤)
			٢٠,١٦٨,٤٢٢

الموجودات والمطلوبات كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧

موجودات القطاع

مطلوبات القطاع

خطوط الهاتف الثابتة	الهواتف المتحركة	خدمات البيانات	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٧٣,٦٥٩,٨٢١	٤١٦,٨١٨,٢٦٦	٦٢,٤٦٨,٣٥٩	٦٥٢,٩٤٦,٤٤٦
١٣٦,٤٤٣,٧٦٩	٢٣٠,٥٨٢,٨٤٩	١١,٦٧٥,٦٠٧	٣٧٨,٧٠٢,٢٢٥

معلومات القطاع الأخرى كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧

الممتلكات والمعدات

موجودات غير ملموسة

خطوط الهاتف الثابتة	الهواتف المتحركة	خدمات البيانات	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١١٢,٠٥٦,٦٩٣	١٠٠,٤٠٢,١٢٥	٧,٦٨٦,٠٨٢	٢٢٠,١٤٤,٩٠٠
١٤,٦١٤,٤٢٤	٢٤٨,٥٩٤,١٣٦	٤,٣٨١,٤٩١	٢٦٧,٥٩٠,٠٥١

٤- الممتلكات والمعدات

الإضافات والاستبعادات

قامت المجموعة بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بكلفة ٤٣,٦١١,٧٩٤ دينار خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧: ٤٤,٠٥٧,١٥٣ دينار).

قامت المجموعة أيضاً خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ باستبعاد ممتلكات ومعدات صافي قيمتها الدفترية ٢٥٤,١٥٧ دينار (٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧: ٤٩٩,٢٧٧ دينار) والذي نتج عنه أرباح صافية بمبلغ ٢,٨٠٧,٨٦٨ دينار (٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧: ٥,٣٧٤,٢٥٢ دينار).

الاستهلاكات

قامت المجموعة خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ بمراجعة الأعمار الإنتاجية المقدرة لبعض معدات اتصالات آخذين بعين الاعتبار سياسات واجراءات المجموعة بالإضافة الى الممارسات ذات العلاقة في قطاع الاتصالات. وبناء عليه، قامت المجموعة بزيادة الأعمار الإنتاجية لهذه الاصول لتتناسب مع المنافع الاقتصادية المتوقعة منها وعليه، تم تخفيض مبلغ الاستهلاك ٢,٦٣٤,٦٠١ دينار أردني.

٥- موجودات غير ملموسة

تم خلال شهر كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ منح شركة البراء الأردنية للاتصالات المتنقلة (اورانج موبايل) رخصة ترددات اضافية (١٠ + ١٠ م.هـ) في النطاق ٢٦٠٠ م.هـ وذلك لمدة ١٥ عاماً بكلفة ٣٩,٢٣٤,٠٠٠ دينار أردني.

٦- الالتزامات المحتملة

الالتزامات رأسمالية

تدخل المجموعة خلال نشاطها الاعتيادي في ارتباطات متعلقة بمصروفات رأسمالية جوهرية ومتعلقة بصورة أساسية بمشروعات توسعة وتطوير شبكات الاتصالات وقد بلغت التزامات المشاريع الرأسمالية القائمة كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ مبلغ ١٨,٤٥٤,٣٠١ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧: ٢٣,١٤٥,٧٤٨ دينار).

القضايا

إن المجموعة مدعى عليها في عدد من القضايا بلغت قيمتها ١٤,٦٢٠,٦٣٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧: ١٥,٠٠٤,٧١٧ دينار) وتتمثل في مطالبات متعلقة بنشاطاتها، هذا وقد قامت إدارة المجموعة بتحليل المخاطر المتعلقة بهذه القضايا واحتماليات حدوثها، وعليه فقد قامت بأخذ مخصص لمواجهة تلك القضايا بمبلغ ١,٥٣٨,٩٨٥ دينار (٢٠١٧: ١,٦٨٤,٢٣٢ دينار).

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

٧- ضريبة الدخل

تم احتساب مخصص لضريبة الدخل الناتج عن أعمال الشركة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤.

إن العناصر الأساسية لمصروف ضريبة الدخل المتضمنة في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة كما يلي:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول		
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٥,٥٧٥,١٧٤	٣,٩٧٩,٥٥٢	ضريبة الدخل عن الفترة الحالية
-	١,٢٦٧,٣٦٦	مصروف ضريبة الدخل المؤجلة
٥,٥٧٥,١٧٤	٥,٢٤٦,٩١٨	

قامت المجموعة وشركاتها التابعة بالتوصل إلى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٤. باستثناء شركة الاتصالات الأردنية والشركة الأردنية لخدمات نقل البيانات حيث لم يتم التوصل إلى مخالصة نهائية للضريبة للأعوام ٢٠١١ و ٢٠١٢.

قامت المجموعة بتقديم كشوفات التقدير الذاتي للأعوام ٢٠١٥ و ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧. ولم يتم مراجعة حسابات المجموعة من قبل مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات لغاية تاريخ اعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة.

٨- مطلوبات طويلة الأجل

خلال شهر تشرين الاول ٢٠١٦، قامت الشركة مع مجموعة اورانج بالتوقيع على اتفاقية تسوية مع حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية والتي من خلالها تم الاتفاق على تجديد رخصة حزم الترددات ٩٠٠ م.هـ لمدة ١٠ سنوات اضافية تبدأ من ٩ ايار ٢٠١٩ بمبلغ ١٠٤,٢٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني تدفع على دفعتين متساوية تبلغ كل منها ٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار في ٨ ايار ٢٠١٩ و ٨ ايار ٢٠٢٤.

قامت المجموعة باحتساب السعر النقدي المعادل للدفعات المؤجلة بطريقة خصم التدفقات النقدية حيث بلغت ٨٦,٥٩٥,٤٢٥ دينار أردني والتي تم قيدها كموجودات غير ملموسة مقابل التزام بنفس المبلغ. تم استخدام ٤٪ كنسبة خصم والتي تمثل معدل سعر الاقتراض للمجموعة.

سيتم الاعتراف بالفرق ما بين هذا المبلغ ومجموع الدفعات كتكاليف تمويل خلال مدة التمويل. خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ تم الاعتراف بمبلغ ٢,٧٩٦,٦٤٦ دينار أردني (٢٠١٧: ٢,٧٩٦,٤٦٤ دينار) كتكاليف تمويل. ان الدفعات المستقبلية لاتفاقية التسوية مع القيمة الحالية للدفعات هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
الدفعات	الدفعات	
دينار	دينار	
-	٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠	خلال سنة واحدة
٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠	-	أكثر من سنة وأقل من خمس سنوات
٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠	٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠	أكثر من خمس سنوات
١٠٤,٢٥٠,٠٠٠	١٠٤,٢٥٠,٠٠٠	مجموع الدفعات المؤجلة
(١٣,٩٢٥,٧١٣)	(١١,١٢٩,٠٦٧)	يطرح: تكاليف التمويل
٩٠,٣٢٤,٢٨٧	٩٣,١٢٠,٩٣٣	القيمة الحالية للالتزام

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

٨- مطلوبات طويلة الأجل - تتمة

توزيع المطلوبات المتداولة والمطلوبات طويلة الأجل كما يلي:

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
الدفعات	الدفعات	
دينار	دينار	
-	٥٠,٩٥١,٨٨١	مطلوبات متداولة
٩٠,٣٢٤,٢٨٧	٤٢,١٦٩,٠٥٢	مطلوبات غير متداولة
٩٠,٣٢٤,٢٨٧	٩٣,١٢٠,٩٣٣	

٩- رأس المال

يتكون رأسمال شركة الاتصالات الأردنية المصرح به والمدفوع من ١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم (٢٠١٧: ١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم)، قيمة السهم الاسمية دينار واحد.

١٠- بنوك دائنة

يمثل هذا البند المبلغ المستغل من التسهيلات البنكية الممنوحة للمجموعة خلال عام ٢٠١٧ من ثلاثة بنوك تجارية بسقف ٣٠ مليون دينار أردني. ان معدل الفائدة على هذه التسهيلات البنكية يتراوح ما بين ٤,٧٥٪ الى ٤,٩٨٪. ان هذه التسهيلات غير مضمونة وتتوقع ادارة الشركة بان يتم تسديد المبلغ المستغل من التسهيلات البنكية خلال عام.

ان النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ والظاهر في قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة يمثل النقد والودائع قصيرة الأجل مطروحا منه رصيد البنوك الدائنة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤٣,٢٦٠,٨٥٤	٢١,٣٢٨,٧٤٧	نقد وودائع قصيرة الأجل
(٣٠,٤٦١,٤٩٦)	(٢٦,٩٣٩,٥٥٦)	ينزل: بنوك دائنة
١٢,٧٩٩,٣٥٨	(٥,٦١٠,٨٠٩)	

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

١١- الأطراف ذات العلاقة

تشمل الأطراف ذات العلاقة المساهمين وموظفي الإدارة العليا وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة للمجموعة والشركات التي يكونوا فيها مالكيين رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بالمعاملات مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

المعاملات مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة المتضمنة بقائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة كالآتي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)

بنود قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة:

الحكومة الأردنية ومجموعة أورانج وشركاتها التابعة (مساهم)
مبالغ مستحقة من أطراف ذات علاقة
مبالغ مستحقة لأطراف ذات علاقة

٨,٢٤٦,٥٠٤	٦,٥٦٩,٤٥٥
٧,٩٨٦,٣٤١	١٠,٢٢١,٠٨٦

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)

بنود قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة:

مجموعة أورانج وشركاتها التابعة (مساهم)
مصاريف اتفاقية دعم الأعمال ورسوم العلامة التجارية
مصاريف تشغيلية
الإيرادات

٥,٣٤٣,١٠٤	٥,٢٧٦,٧٩١
٥,١١٦,٣٤٢	٥,٢٥٣,٧٠٦
٣,٥٠٣,٠٣٥	٣,١١٥,٢٢٦

حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية (مساهم)
حصة الحكومة من الإيرادات
الإيرادات

٥,١٥٢,٥٧٤	٥,٤٤٥,٧٠٨
٨,٦١٧,٦٧٣	٧,٤٤٤,٢٩٩

موظفو الإدارة العليا
رواتب ومكافآت الإدارة العليا

١,١٥٥,٧٥٠	١,٢٩١,٦٠٠
-----------	-----------

١٢- الأرباح الموزعة

وافقت الهيئة العامة بتاريخ ٢٦ نيسان ٢٠١٨ على توزيع أرباح عن العام ٢٠١٧ بمبلغ ٠,١٢٨ دينار أردني للسهم الواحد بمجموع ٢٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني (٢٠١٦: ١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني).

١٣- حصة السهم من الربح للسنة

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٢٠,١٦٨,٤٢٢	١٦,٥٨٠,٠٦٠	٧,٦٠٢,٦٣٣	٤,٩٤٨,٦٣٤
١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠
٠,١٠٨	٠,٠٨٨	٠,٤١	٠,٠٢٦

ربح السنة العائد الى مساهمي الشركة الأم (دينار)
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم خلال السنة
الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

**Jordan Telecommunications Company
(Jordan Telecom)**

Public Shareholding Company

Unaudited Interim Condensed

Consolidated Financial Statements

30 September 2018

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY
(JORDAN TELECOM)- PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Jordan Telecommunications Company and its subsidiaries (the Group), comprising of the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018 and the related interim consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the nine months period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* (IAS 34). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan
28 October 2018



JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 September 2018

	Notes	30 September 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	4	231,860,722	220,144,900
Intangible assets	5	250,938,442	267,590,051
Contract Assets		2,225,434	-
Deferred tax assets	7	3,798,473	5,065,839
		<u>488,823,071</u>	<u>492,800,790</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		5,236,120	4,765,440
Trade receivables and other current assets		97,884,210	78,220,762
Balances due from telecom operators		7,824,429	6,521,009
Contract Assets		1,200,418	-
Cash and short-term deposits		21,328,747	70,638,445
		<u>133,473,924</u>	<u>160,145,656</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>622,296,995</u>	<u>652,946,446</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Paid in capital	9	187,500,000	187,500,000
Statutory reserve		62,500,000	62,500,000
Retained earnings		19,209,811	24,244,221
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>269,209,811</u>	<u>274,244,221</u>
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Telecommunications licenses payable	8	42,169,052	90,324,287
Interest bearing loans		25,373,023	25,648,322
Employees' end of service benefits		310,272	387,336
		<u>67,852,347</u>	<u>116,359,945</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade payables and other current liabilities		172,120,490	187,754,771
Balances due to telecom operators		27,552,445	28,239,219
Telecommunications licenses payable	8	50,951,881	-
Interest bearing loans		4,438,907	4,102,896
Murabaha financing		3,164,285	12,500,000
Due to banks	10	26,939,556	29,669,195
Employees' end of service benefits		67,273	76,199
		<u>285,234,837</u>	<u>262,342,280</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>353,087,184</u>	<u>378,702,225</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>622,296,995</u>	<u>652,946,446</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the Three Months and Nine Months ended 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)

	Notes	For the three months period ended 30 September		For the nine months period ended 30 September	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
		JD	JD	JD	JD
		(Unaudited)			
Net revenues	3	81,051,205	83,805,750	242,081,749	247,911,162
Cost of services		(37,520,273)	(40,298,844)	(116,575,792)	(117,010,770)
Gross margin		43,530,932	43,506,906	125,505,957	130,900,392
Administrative expenses		(4,875,235)	(5,705,823)	(13,092,539)	(16,862,556)
Selling and distribution expenses		(9,513,345)	(10,101,970)	(29,535,966)	(30,750,259)
Government revenue share		(1,939,541)	(1,723,567)	(5,445,708)	(5,152,574)
Business support fees and brand fees		(1,787,938)	(1,844,885)	(5,276,791)	(5,343,104)
Depreciation of property and equipment		(10,985,920)	(10,990,097)	(31,641,815)	(31,952,135)
Amortization of intangible assets		(6,001,722)	(5,354,555)	(16,316,371)	(16,085,768)
Operating profit		8,427,231	7,786,009	24,196,767	24,753,996
Net foreign currency exchange differences		17,970	(634,443)	(8,325)	(1,045,008)
Finance costs		(966,202)	(419,043)	(2,864,144)	(1,203,819)
Finance cost from telecommunications licenses financing	8	(932,215)	(932,215)	(2,796,646)	(2,796,646)
Finance income		115,879	238,919	491,458	660,821
Gain on sale of property and equipment	4	18,293	3,467,869	2,807,868	5,374,252
Profit before income tax		6,680,956	9,507,096	21,826,978	25,743,596
Income tax expense	7	(1,732,322)	(1,904,463)	(5,246,918)	(5,575,174)
Profit for the period		4,948,634	7,602,633	16,580,060	20,168,422
Add: Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		4,948,634	7,602,633	16,580,060	20,168,422
Earnings per share	13	0.026	0.041	0.088	0.108

The attached notes from 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the Nine Months ended 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)

	Paid in capital	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
At 1 January 2018	187,500,000	62,500,000	24,244,221	274,244,221
IFRS 15 implementation effect (note 2.2)	-	-	2,385,530	2,385,530
Dividends paid (note 12)	-	-	(24,000,000)	(24,000,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	16,580,060	16,580,060
At 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)	187,500,000	62,500,000	19,209,811	269,209,811
At 1 January 2017	187,500,000	62,500,000	18,213,941	268,213,941
Dividends paid (note 12)	-	-	(18,000,000)	(18,000,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	20,168,422	20,168,422
At 30 September 2017 (Unaudited)	187,500,000	62,500,000	20,382,363	270,382,363

The attached notes from 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Nine Months ended 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)

		For the nine months ended 30 September	
	Notes	2018 JD	2017 JD
<u>Operating activities</u>			
Profit before income tax		21,826,978	25,743,596
Non – cash adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows			
Finance costs		2,864,144	1,203,819
Finance cost from telecommunication licenses financing	8	2,796,646	2,796,646
Finance income		(491,458)	(660,821)
Provision for doubtful debts		242,069	293,058
Depreciation of property and equipment		31,641,815	31,952,135
Contract assets		(1,040,323)	-
Amortization of intangible assets		16,316,371	16,085,768
Employees' end of service benefits		77,008	169,762
Gain on sale of property and equipment	4	(2,807,868)	(5,374,252)
Net foreign currency exchange difference		(25,336)	396,392
Working capital changes			
Inventories		(470,680)	107,305
Trade receivables and other current assets		(16,891,677)	(15,134,593)
Balances due from telecom operators		(1,303,420)	(3,836,687)
Trade payables and other current liabilities		(12,895,165)	(7,193,495)
Balances due to telecom operators		(686,774)	(9,313,848)
Employees' end of service paid		(162,998)	(189,664)
Income tax paid		(7,026,436)	(3,715,038)
Net cash flows from operating activities		31,962,896	33,330,083
<u>Investing activities</u>			
Purchase of property and equipment	4	(43,611,794)	(44,057,153)
Purchase of intangible assets		(1,817,423)	(560,143)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		62,025	5,873,529
Finance income received		477,618	611,137
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(44,889,574)	(38,132,630)
<u>Financing activities</u>			
Proceeds from Interest bearing loans		2,300,000	-
Repayment of murabha financing and interest bearing loan		(11,549,667)	(215,930)
Capital reduction payments		(81,777)	(216,276)
Finance costs paid		(2,864,144)	(1,203,819)
Dividends paid		(21,457,793)	(16,671,336)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(33,653,381)	(18,307,361)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(46,580,059)	(23,109,908)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		40,969,250	35,909,266
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September	10	(5,610,809)	12,799,358

The attached notes from 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

1. Corporate information

Jordan Telecom was registered as a public shareholding Company on 8 October 1996, and adopted the Orange brand in 2007.

On 10 December 2015, the General Assembly, in its extra ordinary meeting, has approved the reduction of the authorized and paid in capital by 25%, to become 187,500,000 shares at a value of one Jordanian Dinar each. The capital reduction has been approved by the Ministry of Industry and Trade on 6 April 2016 and it was approved by Amman stock exchange ASE on 21 April 2016.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Jordan Telecom Company (The Group) for the nine months ended 30 September 2018 were authorized for issue in accordance with of the Board of Directors' resolution on 24 October 2018.

The main activities of the Group and its subsidiaries comprise introduction of a variety of telecommunication, internet, and data services, which includes among other services fixed line services, prepaid, and postpaid mobile services, ADSL, and fiber optics internet services. The details of the principal objectives of the Group and its subsidiaries are described further in note 3.

2.1 Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2018 are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual report as of 31 December 2017. In addition, the results for the nine months period ended 30 September 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2018.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies:

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 except for the following:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

The Group had previously implemented the first phase of IFRS 9 as issued during 2009. The date of initial implementation of the first phase of IFRS 9 was 1 January 2011. The standard has been applied retrospectively and, in line with IFRS 9, comparative amounts have not been restated.

The standard eliminates the use of the IAS 39 incurred loss impairment model approach, uses the revised hedge accounting framework, and the revised guidance on the classification and measurement requirements.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued):

Impairment

The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group's accounting for impairment losses for financial assets by replacing IAS 39's incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach.

IFRS 9 requires the Group to record an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments measured at amortized cost.

For all debt instruments, the Group has applied the standard's simplified approach and has calculated ECLs based on lifetime expected credit losses. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. The Group had estimated that the additional provision to be recorded resulting from the expected credit loss from its trade receivable will not be material compared to the previous requirements of provisioning for doubtful trade receivables.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related Interpretations and it applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers.

The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract.

The Group adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach. The effect of adopting IFRS 15 was JD 2,385,530 on the Retained Earnings and impacted its accounting policy for revenue recognition as detailed below:

Rendering of services

Under IFRS 15, the Group concluded that revenue from services will continue to be recognised over time, using an input method to measure progress towards complete satisfaction of the service similar to the previous accounting policy, because the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group. Revenue from the sale of the equipment will continue to be recognised at a point in time, upon delivery of the equipment.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued):

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Principal versus agent considerations

From time to time, the Group enters into contracts with its customers to acquire, on their behalf, equipment produced by foreign suppliers. Under these contracts, the Group provides procurement services (i.e., selecting suitable suppliers and managing the ordering and delivery of the imported equipment). In these contracts, the Group is not primarily responsible for fulfilling the promise to provide the specified equipment. The Group does not have inventory risk before or after the specified equipment has been transferred to the customer as it purchases equipment only upon approval of the customer and the foreign supplier ships equipment directly to the customers. In addition, the Group has no discretion in establishing the price for the specified equipment. However, the Group's consideration in these contracts is determined as the difference between the maximum purchase price quoted by the customer and the final price negotiated by the Group with the foreign supplier. The Group bears credit risk on these transactions as it is obliged to pay the foreign supplier even if the customer defaults on a payment.

Prior to the adoption of IFRS 15, based on the existence of credit risk, the Group concluded that it has an exposure to the significant risks and rewards associated with the sale of equipment to its customers, and accounted for the contracts as if it is a principal. Upon adoption of IFRS 15, the Group determined that it does not control the goods before they are transferred to customers, and hence, is an agent in these contracts because it does not have the ability to direct the use of the equipment or obtain benefits from the equipment. In addition, the Group concluded that it transfers control over its services (of arranging for the provision of the equipment from a foreign supplier), at a point in time, upon receipt by the customer of the equipment, because this is when the customer benefits from the Group's service.

Other adjustments

In addition to the adjustments described above, upon adoption of IFRS 15, other items of the primary financial statements such as deferred taxes, assets held for sale and liabilities associated with them, profit or loss after tax for the period from discontinued operations, investments in associate and a joint venture, share of profit of an associate and a joint venture, income tax expense, and retained earnings, were adjusted as necessary. Furthermore, exchange differences on translation of foreign operations were also adjusted.

2.2 *Changes in accounting policies (Continued):*

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

In summary, the impact of IFRS 15 adoption is as follows:

Impact on equity as of 1 January 2018 amounted to JD 2,385,530.

	<u>Adjustments</u> JD
Assets	
Contract assets	<u>2,385,530</u>
Total assets	<u>2,385,530</u>
 Net impact on equity, including	 <u>2,385,530</u>
Retained earnings	<u>2,385,530</u>

IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations

The Interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, then the entity must determine a date of the transactions for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

This Interpretation does not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property

The amendments clarify when an entity should transfer property, including property under construction or development into, or out of investment property. The amendments state that a change in use occurs when the property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of investment property and there is evidence of the change in use. A mere change in management's intentions for the use of a property does not provide evidence of a change in use.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions

The IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2 Share-based Payment that address three main areas: the effects of vesting conditions on the measurement of a cash-settled share-based payment transaction; the classification of a share-based payment transaction with net settlement features for withholding tax obligations; and accounting where a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment transaction changes its classification from cash settled to equity settled. On adoption, entities are required to apply the amendments without restating prior periods, but retrospective application is permitted if elected for all three amendments and other criteria are met. These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued):

Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures - Clarification that measuring investees at fair value through profit or loss is an investment-by-investment choice

The amendments clarify that an entity that is a venture capital organisation, or other qualifying entity, may elect, at initial recognition on an investment-by-investment basis, to measure its investments in associates and joint ventures at fair value through profit or loss. If an entity, that is not itself an investment entity, has an interest in an associate or joint venture that is an investment entity, the entity may, when applying the equity method, elect to retain the fair value measurement applied by that investment entity associate or joint venture to the investment entity associate's or joint venture's interests in subsidiaries. This election is made separately for each investment entity associate or joint venture, at the later of the date on which: (a) the investment entity associate or joint venture is initially recognised; (b) the associate or joint venture becomes an investment entity; and (c) the investment entity associate or joint venture first becomes a parent.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial

2.3 Basis of consolidation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Jordan Telecom and its wholly owned subsidiaries, which are: Petra Jordanian Mobile Telecommunications Company, Jordan Data Communications Ltd. and Dimension Company for Digital Development of Data (E-Dimension) (E-Dimension is 51% owned by Jordan Telecom and the remaining 49% is owned by Petra Jordanian Mobile Telecommunications Company). Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiary and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the subsidiary.

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee).
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

2.3 Basis of consolidation (*Continued*)

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of income from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary.
- Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests.
- Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity.
- Recognises the fair value of the consideration received.
- Recognises the fair value of any investment retained.
- Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss.
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognised in OCI to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

Investors with significant influence on the Group:

The Joint Investment Telecommunications Company (Subsidiary of Orange France), Jordanian Social Security Corporation and Noor Financial Investment own 51%, 28.9% and 9.3% of the Company's issued shares, respectively.

3. Segment information

The Group's operating businesses are organized and managed separately according to the nature of the services provided, with each segment representing a strategic business unit that offers different services.

The Fixed-line voice segment constructs, develops and maintains fixed telecommunication network services.

The Mobile communications segment installs, operates and manages a cellular network in Jordan.

The Data services segment provides, furnishes, installs, maintains, engineers and operates communication facilities for the provision of data network and internet access services to its customers and helping companies to be more efficient in the way they do their business on internet.

The following tables represent revenue and profit and certain asset and liability information regarding the Group's business segments for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2018 and 2017.

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)

3. Segment information (Continued)

For the three months period ended 30 September 2018

	Fixed-line voice JD	Mobile communications JD	Data services JD	Total JD
Net revenues				
External customers	28,397,941	42,448,937	10,204,327	81,051,205
Inter-segment revenues	10,657,706	1,604,220	9,605	12,271,531
	<u>39,055,647</u>	<u>44,053,157</u>	<u>10,213,932</u>	<u>93,322,736</u>
Segment results				
Operating profit before depreciation, amortization, interest and tax	<u>(743,926)</u>	<u>17,519,247</u>	<u>8,657,845</u>	<u>25,433,166</u>
Depreciation and amortization				(16,987,642)
Net foreign currency exchange differences				17,970
Finance costs				(966,202)
Finance income				115,879
Finance cost from telecommunications licenses financing				(932,215)
Profit before income tax				6,680,956
Income tax expense				(1,732,322)
Profit and comprehensive income for the period				4,948,634
Assets and liabilities				
Segment assets	<u>170,270,203</u>	<u>403,665,626</u>	<u>48,361,166</u>	<u>622,296,995</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>134,419,320</u>	<u>210,881,241</u>	<u>7,786,623</u>	<u>353,087,184</u>
Other segment information				
Property and equipment	122,542,505	100,975,916	8,342,301	231,860,722
Intangible assets	13,785,621	233,258,754	3,894,067	250,938,442

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)

3. Segment information (Continued)

For the three months period ended 30 September 2017

	Fixed-line voice JD	Mobile communications JD	Data services JD	Total JD
Net revenues				
External customers	32,377,594	39,231,633	12,196,523	83,805,750
Inter-segment revenues	12,486,231	1,818,648	9,797	14,314,676
	<u>44,863,825</u>	<u>41,050,281</u>	<u>12,206,320</u>	<u>98,120,426</u>
Segment results				
Operating profit before depreciation, amortization, interest and tax	<u>2,159,617</u>	<u>14,811,783</u>	<u>10,627,130</u>	<u>27,598,530</u>
Depreciation and amortization				(16,344,652)
Net foreign currency exchange differences				(634,443)
Finance costs				(419,043)
Finance income				238,919
Finance cost from telecommunications licenses financing				(932,215)
Profit before income tax				9,507,096
Income tax expense				(1,904,463)
Profit and comprehensive income for the period				7,602,633
Assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2017				
Segment assets	<u>173,659,821</u>	<u>416,818,266</u>	<u>62,468,359</u>	<u>652,946,446</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>136,443,769</u>	<u>230,582,849</u>	<u>11,675,607</u>	<u>378,702,225</u>
Other segment information as at 31 December 2017				
Property and equipment	112,056,693	100,402,125	7,686,082	220,144,900
Intangible assets	14,614,424	248,594,136	4,381,491	267,590,051

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)

3. Segment information (Continued)

For the nine months period ended 30 September 2018

	Fixed-line voice JD	Mobile communications JD	Data services JD	Total JD
Net revenues				
External customers	87,924,581	122,051,563	32,105,605	242,081,749
Inter-segment revenues	33,291,575	4,564,522	28,900	37,884,997
	<u>121,216,156</u>	<u>126,616,085</u>	<u>32,134,505</u>	<u>279,966,746</u>
Segment results				
Operating profit before depreciation, amortization, interest and tax	<u>(3,729,422)</u>	<u>51,169,521</u>	<u>27,522,722</u>	<u>74,962,821</u>
Depreciation and amortization				(47,958,186)
Net foreign currency exchange differences				(8,325)
Finance costs				(2,864,144)
Finance income				491,458
Finance cost from telecommunications licenses financing				(2,796,646)
Profit before tax				21,826,978
Income tax expense				(5,246,918)
Profit and comprehensive income for the period				16,580,060
Assets and liabilities				
Segment assets	<u>170,270,203</u>	<u>403,665,626</u>	<u>48,361,166</u>	<u>622,296,995</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>134,419,320</u>	<u>210,881,241</u>	<u>7,786,623</u>	<u>353,087,184</u>
Other segment information				
Property and equipment	122,542,505	100,975,916	8,342,301	231,860,722
Intangible assets	13,785,621	233,258,754	3,894,067	250,938,442

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)

3. Segment information (Continued)

For the nine months period ended 30 September 2017

	Fixed-line voice JD	Mobile communications JD	Data services JD	Total JD
Net revenues				
External customers	97,958,830	111,980,755	37,971,577	247,911,162
Inter-segment revenues	34,735,713	5,496,775	29,524	40,262,012
	<u>132,694,543</u>	<u>117,477,530</u>	<u>38,001,101</u>	<u>288,173,174</u>
Segment results				
Operating profit before depreciation, amortization, interest and tax	<u>1,926,716</u>	<u>42,870,603</u>	<u>33,368,832</u>	<u>78,166,151</u>
Depreciation and amortization				(48,037,903)
Net foreign currency exchange differences				(1,045,008)
Finance costs				(1,203,819)
Finance income				660,821
Finance cost from telecommunications licenses financing				(2,796,646)
Profit before tax				25,743,596
Income tax expense				(5,575,174)
Profit and comprehensive income for the period				20,168,422
Assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2017				
Segment assets	<u>173,659,821</u>	<u>416,818,266</u>	<u>62,468,359</u>	<u>652,946,446</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>136,443,769</u>	<u>230,582,849</u>	<u>11,675,607</u>	<u>378,702,225</u>
Other segment information as at 31 December 2017				
Property and equipment	112,056,693	100,402,125	7,686,082	220,144,900
Intangible assets	14,614,424	248,594,136	4,381,491	267,590,051

4. Property, plant and equipment

Acquisition and disposals

During the nine months ended 30 September 2018 the Group acquired property and equipments with a cost of JD 43,611,794 (30 September 2017: JD 44,057,153).

Assets with a net book value of JD 254,157 were disposed by the Group during the nine months ended 30 September 2018 (30 September 2017: JD 499,277) resulting in a net gain on disposal of JD 2,807,868 (30 September 2017: JD 5,374,252).

Depreciation

During the nine months ended 30 September 2018, the Group management has reviewed the estimated useful lives for specific assets in the telecommunications equipment category taking into consideration the Group policies and procedures, and the practice in telecom industry. Based on the review, the Group management decided to increase the useful lives of these assets in order to be consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits, this resulted in a reduction of JD 2,634,601 in depreciation for these assets for the period.

5. Intangible assets

During December 2017, Petra Jordanian Mobile Telecommunications Company (Orange Mobile) has acquired additional frequency license (10 + 10 MHz) in 2600 MHz band valid for 15 years with a cost of JD 39,234,000.

6. Commitments and contingencies

Capital commitments

The Group enters into commitments in the ordinary course of business for major capital expenditures, primarily in connection with network expansion projects. Outstanding capital expenditure amounted to JD 18,454,301 as of 30 September 2018 (31 December 2017: JD 23,145,748).

Legal claims

The Group is a defendant in a number of lawsuits with a value of JD 14,620,630 (31 December 2017: JD 15,004,717) representing legal actions and claims incident to its ordinary course of business. Related risks have been analysed as to likelihood of occurrence. Accordingly, a provision of JD 1,538,985 has been made (2017: JD 1,684,232).

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)

7. Income tax

The provision for income tax for the nine months period ended 30 September 2018 was calculated in accordance with Jordanian Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014.

The major components of income tax expense in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income are:

	<i>For the nine months ended</i>	
	<i>30 September</i>	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current year income tax charge	3,979,552	5,575,174
Deferred income tax benefits	1,267,366	-
	5,246,918	5,575,174

Income tax assessments have been agreed with the Income Tax Department for all the years up to 31 December 2014, with exception for Jordan Telecom, no final tax clearance was issued for the years 2011 and 2012.

The Group submitted income tax returns for the years 2015, 2016 and 2017. The Income and Sales Tax Department did not review the Group's records for the years 2015, 2016 and 2017 up to the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

8. Telecommunications licenses payable

During October 2016, the Group, along with Orange France, has entered into a settlement agreement with the Government of Jordan, in which the parties have agreed drop any legal proceedings between them related to the renewal of the 900MHz spectrum license and they agreed to renew the 900MHz spectrum license for a further period of 10 years, starting from 9 May 2019 for an amount of JD 104,250,000, to be paid in two equal instalments of JD 52,125,000 by 8 May 2019, and the same amount by 8 May 2024.

The Group has calculated the balance of the deferred payments at JD 86,595,425 by discounting the liability and recognized JD 86,595,425 as intangible assets and a liability by the same amount. The discount rate used was 4%, which represents the average borrowing rate for the Group.

The difference between this amount and the total payments will be recognised as interest expense over the period. During the period ended 30 September 2018 an amount of JD 2,796,646 (2017: JD 2,796,646) was recognized as an interest expense.

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)

8. Telecommunications licenses payable (Continued)

Future payments under settlement agreement together with the present value of the payments are, as follows:

	2018	2017
	Payments	Payments
	JD	JD
Within one year	52,125,000	-
After one year but not more than five years	-	52,125,000
More than five years	52,125,000	52,125,000
Total minimum payments	104,250,000	104,250,000
Less: amounts representing finance charges	(11,129,067)	(13,925,713)
Present value of liability	93,120,933	90,324,287

The allocation of short term and long term payables is as follows:

	2018	2017
	Payments	Payments
	JD	JD
Current portion of payable	50,951,881	-
Non-Current portion of payable	42,169,052	90,324,287
	93,120,933	90,324,287

9. Paid in Capital

Jordan Telecommunications Company (Jordan Telecom) authorized and paid in capital consists of 187,500,000 shares (2017: 187,500,000 shares) with par value of one Jordanian Dinar each.

10. Due to banks

This item represents the utilized amount of the credit facilities granted during 2017 to the Group from three Jordanian commercial banks with a ceiling of JD 30 million. Interest rates on the credit facilities granted are between 4.75% to 4.98%. These overdrafts are unsecured and Group's management expect these amounts to be settled within one year.

The cash and cash equivalents at 30 September 2018, in the interim consolidated statement of cash flows represent the balance of cash and short-term deposits netted by the balance of the overdrafts as of 30 September 2018.

	30 September	30 September
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash and short-term deposits	21,328,747	43,260,854
Less: Due to banks	(26,939,556)	(30,461,496)
	(5,610,809)	12,799,358

11. Related parties disclosures

Related parties are shareholders, senior management of the Group, and companies of which they are principal owners. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

The following is a summary of balances with related parties included in the statement of financial position:

Government of Jordan and Orange Group and its subsidiaries (shareholder)

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(audited)
Amounts due from related parties	6,569,455	8,246,504
Amounts due to related parties	10,221,086	7,986,341

Transactions with related parties included in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

Orange Group and its subsidiaries (shareholder)

	<i>For the nine months ended 30 September</i>	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Orange Group and its subsidiaries (shareholder)		
Business support fees and brand fees	5,276,791	5,343,104
Operating expenses	5,253,706	5,116,342
Revenues	3,115,226	3,503,035
Government of Jordan		
Government revenue share	5,445,708	5,152,574
Revenues	7,444,299	8,617,673
Key management personal		
Executives' salaries and bonus	1,291,600	1,155,750

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)

12. Dividends

On 26 April 2018, the general assembly approved a cash dividends for 2017 of JD 0.128 per share totalling JD 24,000,000 (2016: JD 18,000,000).

13. Earnings Per Share

	For the three months ended 30 September		For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the period attributable to the equity holders of parent (JD)	4,948,634	7,602,633	16,580,060	20,168,422
Weighted average number of shares during the year	187,500,000	187,500,000	187,500,000	187,500,000
Basic earnings per share	0.026	0.041	0.088	0.108